

Amendment to Blanket Purchase Order 162712 with Municipal Emergency Services for Personal Protective Equipment

City Council Meeting April 27, 2021 Michael McCallum

Battalion Chief – Training, Fire Department

CURRENT

- On September 4, 2020, the City Manager approved Blanket Purchase Order number 162712 to Municipal Emergency Services in the amount of \$95,000.
- The City desires to approve an amendment to the blanket purchase order to increase the compensation by \$300,000 for a total PO amount of \$395,000.

PROPOSED

1) Approve the amendment to Blanket Purchase Order 162712 with Municipal **Emergency Services for firefighting** protection gear, wildland gear, firefighting tools and technical rescue urban search and rescue station wear utilizing the National **Purchasing Partners Government** cooperative agreement Contract No. PS20070 in an amount not to exceed \$300,000 for a total purchase order amount of \$395,000;

PROPOSED

2) Approve the amended Blanket Purchase Order for an initial two-year term with three successive automatic one-year renewal options through the term of the cooperative agreement; and

3) Authorize the Purchasing Agent to extend the purchase order for the subsequent years upon approval of the extension(s) through the cooperative agreement.

BENEFIT

- Additional two-year term with fixed pricing.
- Additional funds to pay for services.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended by the Fire and Finance Departments that the Council, by resolution authorize the Purchasing Agent to: 1) issue an amendment to Blanket Purchase Order 162712 with Municipal Emergency Services of San Diego, CA for firefighting protection gear, wildland gear, firefighting tools and technical rescue urban search and rescue station wear utilizing the National Purchasing Partners Government cooperative agreement Contract Number PS20070 in an amount not to exceed \$300,000 for a total purchase order amount of \$395,000 for an initial two-year term under the cooperative agreement between National Purchasing Partners and Municipal Emergency Services; and 2) extend the term of the Blanket Purchase Order for up to the three years where National Purchasing Partners and Municipal Energy Services approve the optional term extension(s) in their cooperative agreement.

6

QUESTIONS?